## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreements

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		08/29/2013	A branch registered by the State of Connecticut, United States of America, of a Swiss banking corporation: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cortland Capital Market Services LLC		
Street Address:	25 W. Washington Street, 21st Floor		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	LLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78375646	FAST TEK
Serial Number:	76629643	DRAGONS 8'S
Serial Number:	76636981	ROYAL REELS
Serial Number:	76647887	LUCKY LOTTO
Serial Number:	76663113	DIAMOND LOTTO
Serial Number:	76663115	MOUSE GAME
Serial Number:	76663116	ROYAL REELS
Serial Number:	76663188	MOUSE GAME
Serial Number:	76663194	DIAMOND LOTTO
Serial Number:	76671595	COVER ALL BINGO
Serial Number:	77479439	SECRET JACKPOT
Serial Number:	77484255	AGS
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005166 FRAME: 0863** 

TRADEMARK "

Serial Number:	77707780	BANK VAULT			
Serial Number:	77708325	DOUBLIN' MONEY			
Serial Number:	77708402	GOLDEN EMPIRES			
Serial Number:	77766842	MARTINI GIRLS			
Serial Number:	77784078	ROAD OF FIRE			
Serial Number:	77784485	JESTER PARTY			
Serial Number:	77811552	ALIEN'S WILD			
Serial Number:	85114035	AMERICAN GAMING SYSTEMS			
Serial Number:	85133852	99 BOTTLES OF BEER ON THE WALL			
Serial Number:	85194666	99 BOTTLES OF BEER			
Serial Number:	85225430	GAMBLER'S CHOICE			
Serial Number:	85251107	TROPICAL HIDEAWAY			
Serial Number:	85251116	GOLDEN PANDA			
Serial Number:	85251121	EVENING IN PARIS			
Serial Number:	85251128	ROADRUNNER			
Serial Number:	85298048	MILLION DOLLAR QUESTION			
Serial Number:	85298826	AMERICAN CELEBRATION			
Serial Number:	85299954	COURT JESTER			
Serial Number:	85301133	PIGS ON THE RUN			
Serial Number:	85313772	MELODIE AND THE COOL CATZ			
Serial Number:	85318837	DRIVE-IN ROUTE 77			
Serial Number:	85333748	\$10,000 QUESTION			
Serial Number:	85333759	\$100,000 QUESTION			
Serial Number:	85399644	MAKIN' BANK			
Serial Number:	85399652	BLACKBEARD'S TREASURE			
Serial Number:	85399660	AMERICAN REVOLUTION			
Serial Number:	85399662	ROMAN TREASURES			
Serial Number:	85399666	THE GREAT WEST			
Serial Number:	85401337	PAY IT AGAIN POKER			
Serial Number:	85504835	CARIBBEAN PEARLS			
Serial Number:	85512024	SHAMROCK FORTUNE			
Serial Number:	85526549	LOCK & BUMP			
Serial Number:	85570941	MONEY POP			
Serial Number:	85570945	PERSIAN RICHES			
Serial Number:	85577995	FREEDOM 7'S			
II.	11	TRADEMARK			

||85581962 ||FIERY 7'S

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3125786666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-263-3600

Email: joshua.spencer@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua M. Spencer
Address Line 1: Holland & Knight LLP

Address Line 2: 131 S. Dearborn Street, 30th Floor Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	134257-14/MADREWS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua M. Spencer
Signature:	/Joshua M. Spencer/
Date:	12/04/2013

### Total Attachments: 9

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page1.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page2.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page3.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page4.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page5.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page6.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page7.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page8.tif

source=AGS - IP Assignment#page9.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION**

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION dated as of August 29, 2013 (this "<u>Assignment and Assumption</u>") is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch ("<u>UBS</u>") and Cortland Capital Market Services LLC ("<u>Cortland</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"; unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given therein) by and among AGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), each of the other guarantors party thereto and UBS, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent");

WHEREAS, reference is also made to (i) the Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2012, among the Company, AGS Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Patent Pledgor"), and the Collateral Agent, and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2012, among the Company, AGS Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Trademark Pledgor"), and the Collateral Agent (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 2012 at Reel/Frame Nos. 028931/0177 and 028931/0200 each Patent Pledgor granted the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Intellectual Property, including the Patents described on Schedule I hereto and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 2012 at Reel/Frame Nos. 4858/0059 and 4858/0436, each Trademark Pledgor granted the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks described on Schedule II hereto, including all goodwill associated with such trademarks, and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto agree as follows:

UBS hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally assigns to Cortland without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description, except as expressly set forth in the Agency Assignment Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Agency Assignment Agreement") among, *inter alia*, UBS and Cortland, and Cortland hereby assumes from UBS, the interest in and to UBS' rights and obligations under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements (the "Assigned Interest"), as of the Effective Date (as defined below).

The effective date of this Assignment and Assumption shall be the date of execution by all parties (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"). Following the execution of this Assignment and Assumption, it will be delivered to Cortland for recording by Cortland pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

1

From and after the Effective Date and as further set forth in the Agency Assignment Agreement, (a) Cortland shall be a party to the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and, to the extent provided in this Assignment and Assumption, have the rights and obligations of the Collateral Agent thereunder and shall be bound by the provisions thereof and (b) UBS shall, to the extent provided in this Assignment and Assumption and the Agency Assignment Agreement, relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements.

This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Assignor

Title: Director

By:

Name: Joselin Fernandes Title: Associate Director

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption (IP)]

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES

LLC

Ву:

Title:

mily Ergang Pappas

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption (IP)]

# SCHEDULE I to ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date/Stat us
AGS LLC	Mechanical wheel casino game of chance having a free-motion internal indicator and method therefor	13/068,927	05/23/2011		Pending
AGS LLC	Method of presenting and playing game where winning hand triggers enhanced award opportunity in subsequent game	11/406,814	04/19/2006	7,740,245	06/22/2010
AGS LLC	Method of presenting and playing games with enhanced outcomes	12/317,488	12/22/2008		Pending
AGS LLC	Method of presenting and playing game where winning hand triggers enhanced award opportunity in subsequent game	Canadian Patent Application No.: 2652650	04/17/2007		Pending
AGS LLC	Method of presenting and playing a game where a winning outcome triggers an enhanced award opportunity in a subsequent game	12/456,615	06/18/2009		Pending
AGS LLC	Method of presenting and playing a repeat outcome game	12/945,482	11/12/2010		Abandoned
AGS LLC	Mechanical wheel casino came of chance having a free-motion internal indicator and method therefor	11/172,116	06/30/2005	7,226,357	06/05/2007
AGS LLC	Mechanical wheel casino game of chance having a free-motion internal indicator and method therefor	11/679,410	02/27/07	7,946,914	05/24/2011
AGS LLC	Method and apparatus for selecting wild symbols by a player	10/050,460	01/15/2002	7,040,985	05/09/2006
AGS LLC	Method for selecting wild symbols by a player	11/397,061	04/04/06	7,654,898	02/02/10
AGS LLC	Video poker method of play	13/159,186	06/13/2011		Pending

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date/Stat us
AGS LLC	Methods of enhanced interaction and play for community-based bonusing on gaming machines	13/164,383 (priority is claimed to U.S. Serial No. 61/357,202, Filed: 06/22/10, and U.S. Serial No. 61/380,423 Filed: 09/07/10)	06/20/2011		Pending
AGS LLC	Slot machine method of play	13/225,694 (U.S. Provisional Serial No.: 61/380,405 Filed: 09/07/10)	09/06/2011		Pending
AGS LLC	Casino games and methods of play for a casino gaming machine	12/511,828	07/29/09		Pending
AGS LLC	Gaming machine with player scalable video-displayed game elements	13/248,416	09/29/11		Pending
AGS Partners LLC	Gaming System and Method	12/590,721	11/12/2009		Pending
AGS LLC	Wagering Game Having Opportunity for Particular Increased Awards	12/455,980	06/09/2009		Pending
AGS LLC	Game Using Secondary Indicia Providing Game Status Information	10/810,782	03/06/2004		Pending
AGS LLC	Gaming Machine Design (GT 5000)	29/428,030	07/25/2012		Pending
AGS LLC	Method of Presenting and Playing A Repeat Outcome Game	13/458,873	04/27/2012		Pending

## SCHEDULE II to ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

# **TRADEMARKS**

# **Registrations:**

Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
AGS LLC	99 Bottles of Beer on the Wall	85/133852	9/20/2010	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	99 Bottles of Beer	85/194666	12/9/10	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	\$10,000 Question	85/333748	5/31/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	\$100,000 Question	85/333759	5/31/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	AGS	77/484255	5/27/2008	3677524	9/1/2009
AGS LLC	Alien's Wild	77/811552	8/24/2009	3978765	6/14/2011
AGS LLC	American Celebration	85/298826	4/19/2011	4176765	7/17/2012
AGS LLC	American Gaming Systems	85/114035	8/23/2010	4001394	7/26/2011
AGS LLC	American Revolution	85/399660	8/16/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Bank Vault	77/707780	4/6/2009	4047361	11/1/2011
AGS LLC	Blackbeard's Treasure	85/399652	8/16/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Caribbean Pearls	85/504835	12/28/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Court Jester	85/299954	4/20/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Cover All Bingo and Design	76/671595	1/22/2007	3337794	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Diamond Lotto	76/663113	7/17/2006	3337717	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Diamond Lotto and Design	76/663194	7/17/2006	3337721	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Doublin' Money	77/708325	4/7/2009	4070992	12/13/2011
AGS LLC	Dragon's 8	76/629643	1/27/2005	3468432	7/15/2008
AGS LLC	Drive-In Route 77	85/318837	5/12/2011	4169122	7/3/2012
AGS LLC	Evening In Paris	85/251121	2/24/2011	4068648	12/6/2011
AGS Capital, LLC	Fast Tek	78/375646	2/27/2004	3048760	1/24/2006
AGS LLC	Fiery 7's	85/581962	3/28/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Freedom 7's	85/577995	3/23/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Gambler's Choice	85/225430	1/25/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Golden Empires	77/708402	4/7/2009	3933253	3/22/2011

Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
AGS LLC	Golden Panda	85/251116	2/24/2011	4068647	12/6/2011
AGS LLC	Jester Party	77/784485	7/20/2009	3948516	4/19/2011
AGS LLC	Lock & Bump	85/526549	1/26/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Lucky Lotto	76/647887	10/3/2005	3219273	3/20/2007
AGS LLC	Makin' Bank	85/399644	8/16/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Martini Girls	77/766842	6/24/2009	3897818	12/28/2010
AGS LLC	Melodie and the Cool Catz	85/313772	5/5/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Million Dollar Question	85/298048	4/18/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Money Pop	85/570941	3/15/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Mouse Game	76/663188	7/17/2006	3337720	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Mouse Game and Design	76/663115	7/17/2006	3337718	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Pay It Again Poker	85/401337	8/18/2011	4121751	4/3/2012
AGS LLC	Persian Riches	85/570945	3/15/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Pigs On The Run	85/301133	4/11/2011	4172733	7/20/2012
AGS LLC	Road of Fire	77/784078	7/17/2009	3948514	4/19/2011
AGS LLC	Roadrunner	85/251128	2/24/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Roman Treasures	85/399662	8/16/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Royal Reels (stylized)	76/636981	4/25/2005	3161386	10/24/2006
AGS LLC	Royal Reels and Design	76/663116	7/17/2006	3337719	11/20/2007
AGS LLC	Secret Jackpot	77/479439	5/20/2008	3677509	9/1/2009
AGS LLC	Shamrock Fortune	85/512024	1/9/2012	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	The Great West	85/399666	8/16/2011	n/a	n/a
AGS LLC	Tropical Hideaway	85/251107	2/24/2011	4068646	12/6/2011

## OTHER TRADEMARKS:

# ${\bf Registrations:}$

<u>Owner</u>	Serial Number	Country / State	<u>Trademark</u>
AGS LLC	Reg. No. TMA792296	Canada	Bank Vault
AGS LLC	Reg. No. TMA792297	Canada	Golden Empires
AGS LLC	Reg. No. TMA792298	Canada	Liberty 7's

Owner	<u>Serial Number</u>	Country / State	<u>Trademark</u>
AGS LLC	Reg. No. 114864	California	RED, WHITE & BLUE 7'S
AGS LLC	Reg. No. TMA792301	Canada	Wacky Wheelz

**RECORDED: 12/04/2013**